DIRECTORATE OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION HIMACHAL PRADESH, LALPANI SHIMLA

Dated-Shimla-171001, the July, 2023

In the matter of:

CWP No. 1875/2023 titled as Anil Kumar Vs. State of H.P. & Others.

Whereas, Sh. Anil Kumar, TGT (NM) preferred CWP No. 1875/2023 titled as Anil Kumar, TGT(NM) Vs. State of H.P. before the Hon'ble High Court of H.P. regarding his transfer from GMS Juru Shilal, U/C GSSS Kupvi, Distt. Shimla, H.P to one of the soft station of his choice in Distt. Hamirpur, H.P. The above writ petition was listed before the Hon'ble High Court, Himachal Pradesh on 13-06-2023 when the Hon'ble High Court has passed the following orders:-

"4. In the given facts and circumstances of the case, we deem it appropriate to dispose of the instant petition with a direction to the respondents to consider, decide and thereafter issue consequential order of transfer of thepetitioner to anyone of the five stations opted by him in representation (Annexure P-3) within a period of four weeks. Ordered accordingly. Pending applications(s), if any, also stands disposed of.

For compliance, list on 11.7.2023.

Whereas, the petitioner has requested for his transfer from his present place of posting to the stations of his choice in District Hamirpur against vacancy.

Whereas, from perusal of record, it has been found that the petitioner is working at GMS Juru Shilal, U/C GSSS Kupvi, Distt. Shimla, w.e.f. 22-02-2017 and has completed the normal tenure of three years. However, no stations of his choice are net vacant at this stage and also there is no person who has completed his normal tenure. The representation of the petitioner is disposed of accordingly.

- Zd -DIRECTOR

July . 2023

DIRECTOR

Endst:No:-EDN-H(2)B(6)1-18/2022-(NM)-dated, Shimla-1 Copy to the following for information and necessary action please:-

- 1. The Distt. Attorney (Edu.) Directorate of Elementary Education, Shimla, H. P.
- 2. The Deputy Director of Elementary Education, Distt. Shimla, H.P.
- 3. The Principal Govt. Sr. Sec. School, Kupvi, Distt. Shimla, H.P.
- 4. Regd.) Sh. Anil Kumar, TGT (NM) presently working in GMS Juru Shilal, U/C GSSS Kupvi, Distt. Shimla, H.P.

प्रारम्भिक शिक्षा निदेशालय (हि.प्र.)

07 JUL 2023

शिमला-1

- 5. The Nodal Officer (IT), Directorate of Elementary Education H.P. Shimla.
 - 6. Guard file.